

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. **96,813**

**JOSEPH HAYES,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD DISTRICT

---

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BENNETT H. BRUMMER  
Public Defender  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida  
1320 N.W. 14th Street  
Miami, Florida 33125  
(305) 545-1961

ROBERT GODFREY  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0162795

Counsel for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE PROHIBITION AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY REQUIRES THE REVERSAL OF THE GRAND THEFT CONVICTION AS ONLY ONE TAKING OCCURRED. ....	1
A. Armed Robbery and Grand Theft of an Automobile Are Degree Variants of the Core Offense of Theft; Thus the Protection Against Dual Convictions Provided by § 775.021(4)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (1993), Is Applicable Here. ....	1
B. The Facts of This Case Show That Just One Taking Occurred; Reversal of the Grand Theft Conviction is Thus Required .....	3
II. HAYES' FEDERAL CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN RELATION TO A DRUG TRAFFICKING CRIME IS ANALOGOUS TO SECTION 790.053, FLORIDA STATUTES (1993), AND SO SHOULD BE SCORED AS A MISDEMEANOR. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## **CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE**

Undersigned counsel certifies that this brief was prepared using 14-point proportionately spaced Times New Roman type.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) . . . . .	1, 15
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 430 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	4
<i>Campbell-Eley v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Castleberry v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) . . . . .	5
<i>Cobb v. State</i> , 586 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Consiglio v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Cruller v. State</i> , 1999 WL 1062243 (Fla. 3d DCA November 24, 1999) . . . . .	7
<i>Darby v. State</i> , 1999 WL 1243366 (Fla. 5th DCA December 23, 1999) . . . . .	3
<i>Dautel v. State</i> , 658 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	2

<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) .....	5
<i>Howard v. State</i> , 723 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) .....	9
<i>J.M. v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	5
<i>Lattimore v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	5
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 665 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1911 (1998) .....	12, 13
<i>Nordelo v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) .....	1
<i>Sessler v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	6
<i>Simboli v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 741 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1999) .....	9
<i>Sirmons v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1994) .....	2, 3, 9
<i>Smart v. State</i> ,	

652 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 660 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 695 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	2
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 690 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	3, 15
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 500 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 607 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1992), <i>approving and adopting</i> <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 585 So. 2d 492 (5th DCA 1991) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1305 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . .	3
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	6
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	7, 10
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 542 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) . . . . .	9
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	5, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. . . . . 2

U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . . 2

§775.021(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 1

§775.021(4)(b)(2), Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 1, 2, 15

§ 790.053, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 11, 12, 14

§ 790.07(2), Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . . 11, 12, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) . . . . . 11, 12, 14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(5)(B) . . . . . 12, 15

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701(d)(5)(C) . . . . . 14, 15
